	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING - AUGUST 21, 2006

1:00 P.M.


	(8/21)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag - (Led by the Hon. Bethaida González, President of the Syracuse Common Council)


	

	2.


	Invocation - (Delivered by Pastor Bartolo Guerra of the Iglesia Misionera El Llamdo, Syracuse, New York)


	

	3.


	Roll Call - (All Present - 9)


	

	4.


	Minutes - July 31, 2006 (Adopted 9-0)


	

	5.


	Public Hearing - Relative to Agenda Item #25, “Abandon - Approximately 66’x175’ of the unopened portion of the 1400 block of East Water Street. Daniel Resnick, applicant. City of Syracuse, owner. (Public Hearing held on Monday, August 21, 2006 at 1:00 P.M.) (NO APPEARANCES)


	

	6.


	Petitions - (none)


	

	7.


	Committee Reports - (Charter, Rules, Procedure & RFP, Public Works (DPW & Transportation), Neighborhood Preservation, Downtown & Metropolitan Planning (Homeless & Housing Vulnerable)


	

	8.


	Communications - (none)


	

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	

	       BY PRESIDENT GONZÁLEZ:


	

	 WD 9.


	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2006.


	WD

	       BY COUNCILOR CALLAHAN:


	

	10.

9-0


	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the 2006-2007 Camillus Ravine Bank Stabilization Program. Total amount not to exceed $326,000.


	432

	11.

9-0


	Authorize - The 2006-2007 Camillus Ravine Bank Stabilization Program on behalf of the Department of Water. Total cost not to exceed $326,000.


	433

	       BY COUNCILOR RYAN:


	

	12.

9-0


	Amend - Gen. Ord. #30 (07/31/06) of The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Syracuse, Chapter 19, to amend the roster of the Police Department to delete one Inspector position and add one Captain position.


	Gen.

#33

	13.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #56 (02/27/06),”Application & Agreement - To and with the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services for funds in an amount not to exceed $238,000 for the implementation of the Strategy Grant Program and the continuation of the VIPP Program targeting juvenile violence. The Syracuse Model Neighborhood Facility, Inc. will implement the activities and provide the required 10% local match, not to exceed $26,444.” Amend to include the additional local cash match of $22,500 with $10,000 from the Rosamond Gifford Foundation, $6,250 from Onondaga County and $6,250 from the City.


	434

	14.

9-0


	Application & Agreement - To and with the NYS Office of Homeland Security for funds in an amount not to exceed $280,000, to continue the State Urban Security Initiative Program involving the Syracuse Police and Fire Departments. There is no local match required.


	435

	15.

9-0


	Appropriate Funds - From 2006-2007 unallocated cash capital account #07.01101 in the amount of $405,000 to an account designated by the Commissioner of Finance, on behalf of the Police Department, for (15) marked Patrol Cars.


	436

	       BY COUNCILOR MINER:


	

	16.

9-0


	Agreement - With the Downtown Committee of Syracuse, Inc. relative to the administration of the Downtown Special Assessment Program, for the period of July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007. The special assessment is $790,000.


	437

	17.

9-0


	Authorize - The Commissioner of Finance to de-authorize authorized but unissued Bond Ordinances for the City and the Syracuse City School District, in the amount of $14,162,950, as detailed in Schedule “A”.


	438

	18.

9-0


	Authorize - The Commissioner of Finance to issue Revenue Anticipation Notes (RAN’s) in an amount not to exceed $55,000,000 on behalf of the Syracuse City School District.


	439

	19.

9-0


	Amend - Gen. Ord. #34 (09/22/03), “Authorize - A Property Tax Exemption for persons over the age of 65 who own property in the City of Syracuse and enact the provisions of Chapter 512 of the Law of 2003.” Amend to enact the provisions of Chapter 186 of the Law of 2006 to increase the maximum allowable income for partial Senior Citizen Exemptions as detailed in the ordinance.


	Gen.

#34

	20.

9-0


	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to the Local Law of the City of Syracuse to amend Local Law #10 (10/20/03) to increase the maximum income for eligibility for partial real property tax exemption for person with disabilities. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, September 11, 2006.)


	440

	21.

T


	Local Law - Of the City of Syracuse, to amend Local Law #10 (10/20/03) to enact the provisions of Chapter 187 of the Law of 2006 to increase the maximum income for eligibility for partial real property tax exemption for person with disabilities as detailed in Schedule “A”. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, September 11, 2006.)


	T

	22.

T


	Local Law - Of the City of Syracuse to enact the provisions of Chapter 195 of the Laws of 2006, which provides for a partial tax exemption for residential improvements in the City of Syracuse.


	T

	23.

9-0


	Correct Tax Rolls - (300 Goodrich Ave., 220 Mosley Dr., 1342 Broad St., 509 Danforth St., 130 Darlington Rd., 220 Paul Ave., 1129 Westcott St., 111-119 Oxford St., 618 Otisco St., 1110 Midland Ave., and 901 Walnut Ave.) For various charges for Tax Years 2006/2007.


	441

	24.

9-0


	Contract - With Dick Allen Auction Services to provide auctioneer services for the City of Syracuse and Syracuse City School District for a period of July 1, 2006-June 30, 2009 with one 3- year renewal option. Total cost of 5% sellers’ premium and 0% buyer premium for approximately sixteen auctions annually through the Division of Purchase. 


	442

	        BY COUNCILOR ROBINSON:


	

	25.

9-0
	Abandon - Approximately 66’x175’ of the unopened portion of the 1400 block of East Water Street. Daniel Resnick, applicant. City of Syracuse, owner. (Public Hearing held on Monday, August 21, 2006 at 1:00 P.M.)


	443

	26.

9-0


	Special Permit - To establish a restaurant (pizza shop) on property located at 1601 West Genesee Street. J. T. Properties, LLC owner/applicant.
	Gen.

#35

	       BY COUNCILOR McMAHON:


	

	27.

9-0


	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to amending Ord. #51 (02/09/04) regarding the Lease Agreement for the period of three years with Sensis Corporation at Syracuse Hancock International Airport in association with the Airport Surface Detection Equipment Program. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, September 11, 2006.)


	444

	28.

H
	Amend - Ord. #51 (02/09/04), “Amend - The Lease Agreement with Sensis Corporation for the operation of an Airport Surface Detection System at Syracuse Hancock International Airport, to allow for an increase in the amount of equipment and a revision to the fee schedule for a five-year period from August 15, 2001 through August 14, 2006.” Amend to extend the lease for the period of August 15, 2006-August 14, 2009. Sensis will pay rent of $3,000 per month. Total amount not to exceed $108,000. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, September 11, 2006.)
	H

	29.

9-0


	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to a Small Lease for Real Property with the FAA for the weather office at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for the period of five years. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, September 11, 2006.)


	445

	30.

H


	Authorize - A Small Lease for Real Property with the FAA for space at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for use as a weather office for the period of October 1, 2005-September 30, 2010. The FAA will pay rent of $500 per month. Total amount not to exceed $30,000. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, September 11, 2006.)


	H

	31.

9-0


	Agreement - With Patrick and Dillon CPA’s for a Cost Allocation Study for Syracuse Hancock International Airport for two fiscal years. Total cost not to exceed $19,200.


	446

	32.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #62 (02/04/02), “Application & Agreement - To and with the FAA under the Airport Improvement Project Grant Agreement and a NYSDOT Grant Agreement for the Airport Master Plan Update Study Project at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for funding in an amount not to exceed $340,000.” Amend to include Amendment No. 1 to delete the existing title of  “Grant Airport Master Plan Update Study” and replace it with “Perform Airport Master Plan Update - Phase I.” There are no additional costs.


	447

	33.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #424 (07/28/03), “Grant Agreement - With the FAA and the NYS DOT for the acquisition of aircraft rescue and fire fighting equipment for Syracuse Hancock International Airport. Total project cost not to exceed $950,000.” Amend to include Amendment No. 1 to add to the Project Description the title “Perform Airport Master Plan Update-Phase II.” There are no additional costs.


	448

	34.

9-0


	Authorize - The Department of Aviation to utilize Passenger Facility Charges to fund design and construction of the Rehabilitation of Taxiways “K”, “M” and “S.” Total project cost not to exceed $4,000,000, to be billed through Aviation Account No. 04.01052.0.000.


	449

	       BY COUNCILOR SEALS:


	

	35.

9-0


	Accept - From Veteran’s Fasteners Supply Corporation, a donation of flag pole brackets, clips, flags and miscellaneous hardware valued at $500, for use at the Korean War Veteran’s Monument, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs.


	450

	36.

9-0


	Accept - From the Oaks, a donation of $50, from the Alzheimer’s Association, a donation of $50, from the Catholic Golden Age-St. John the Baptist Church, a donation of $100 and from the Fayetteville Senior Center, a donation of $50, for the All Star Band Scholarship Account, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs.


	451

	37.

9-0
	Appropriate Funds - From Cash Capital Account #07.0.1101.0.000 in the amount of $212,000 with $190,000 for Capital Improvements and $22,000, for Capital Equipment, as detailed in Schedule “A”, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs.


	452

	38.

9-0
	Authorize - Payment to Stacey Waterman for musical performances for the Pops In The Park and Dancing Under The Stars Programs. Total cost not to exceed $500, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs.


	453

	39.

9-0
	Authorize - Payment to The Shakespeare Festival for performances to be held August 10-13 and August 17-20, 2006, at the Thornden Park Amphitheatre. Total cost not to exceed $2,000, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs.


	454

	40.

9-0
	Authorize - Payment to The Syracuse Opera for a performance to be held August 6, 2006, at the Thornden Park Amphitheatre. Total cost not to exceed $3,500, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs.


	455

	41.

9-0
	Authorize - Payment to the Frankie D Band, under the direction of Frank Demianyk, Joseph Carfagno, Vincent Trichilo, or David Baker for musical performances March 17, 2006 at Vinette Towers, and April 5, 2006 at McChesney Park. Total cost not to exceed $550, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs.


	456

	42.

9-0


	Authorize - Payment to The Syracuse Symphony for concerts on July 8, and July 22, 2006, the Candlelight Series at Armory Square. Total cost not to exceed $10,000, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs.


	457

	43.

9-0


	Authorize - Payment to Linda & Darrell White for a musical performance on June 19, 2006, at the Ida Benderson Senior Center. Total cost not to exceed $100, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs.


	458

	       BY COUNCILOR SIMMONS:


	

	44.

9-0


	Amend - The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Syracuse, as amended, entitled Taxicabs, Chapter 25, Article VII, Section 25-64 to permit additional exterior advertising on vehicles with a ground transportation license.


	Gen.

#36

	45.

9-0


	Agreement - With Popli Consulting Engineers for all services required to produce final design plans for the Fineview Place Over Renwick Avenue Bridge Rehabilitation Project, to be paid on a time and expense basis, on behalf of the Department of Engineering. Total cost not to exceed $135,000 with 80% federal funds and 20% from previously authorized funds, Bond Ordinance #163-02.
	459

	46.

9-0


	Agreement - With TVGA Consultants for all design services required for interconnect expansions at Lodi Street and North Salina Street and Geddes Street and West Genesee Street corridors, to be paid on a time and expense basis, on behalf of the Department of Public Works. Total cost not to exceed $725,000, with 80% federal funds, 15% NYS funds and 5% local funds from the 2004/2005 Interconnect Expansion Geddes at W. Genesee funds, the 2004/2005 Interconnect at North Salina Street funds and the 2006/2007 Transportation Contractual Services Operating line account.


	460

	47.

WD


	Agreement - With Deluxe Financial Services, Inc. for parking in the City (Sibley’s) Parking Garage, one hundred forty-five spaces in the sub-basement level for $67.25 per month for the period of one year with 2 one-year options.


	WD

	48.

9-0


	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the South Salina Street Gateway Corridor Streetscape Improvement Project. Total amount not to exceed $200,000.


	461

	49.

9-0


	Authorize - The South Salina Street Gateway Corridor Streetscape Improvement Project, to include the 800-900 blocks of South Salina Street and adjacent connector streets of E. Taylor to Montgomery Street and W. Taylor Street to Clinton Street, on behalf of the Department of Public Works. Total cost not to exceed $200,000.


	462

	
	(SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA - AUGUST 21, 2006)


	

	
	WAIVER OF THE RULES REQUIRED TO INTRODUCE:
	

	       BY COUNCILOR McMAHON:


	

	50.

9-0
	Grant Agreement - With the FAA and NYS DOT for the General Aviation Apron and Taxiways “Y” and N” Construction Project at Syracuse Hancock International Airport. Total cost not to exceed $5,590,000 with 95% FAA funding ($5,310,500), 2.5% NYS DOT funding ($139,750) and 2.5% from the Passenger Facility Charges, account #04.01050.0.000.


	463

	       BY COUNCILOR SIMMONS:


	

	51.

9-0
	Amend - Ord. #120 (03/28/05), “Agreement - With CH2M Hill, Inc. for review and assessment of current management practices of the Department of Water for an additional year. Total cost not to exceed $250,000 with the option of 2 additional one-year periods.” Amend to extend the contract an additional two years for services associated with the engineering required for the Westcott Reservoir project and for continued management review services. Total cost not to exceed $100,000 per year.


	464

	       BY COUNCILOR DeFRANCISCO:


	

	52.

7-2

Ryan

Miner
	Appropriate Funds - From Special Objects of Expense Account No. 01.759320 in the amount of $350,000 for the Westside Initiative.


	465

	
	Syracuse Common Council

Adjourned at 1:23 P.M.
	


PAGE  
7

